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Black Start Revenues
• PJM has proposed to change the method for defining 

the costs of black start service under the tariff.
• PJM’s proposal is to remove the link to current Net 

CONE: 
• Use the average five year RTO Net Cone from the 

2020/2021 through 2024/2025 delivery years to create a 
fixed rate for the 2025/2026 delivery year and all 
subsequent delivery years.

• The fixed rate will be adjusted by the Handy Whitman 
index for each subsequent delivery year.
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Issues with PJM Proposal
• PJM’s original rationale for changing the black start 

revenue requirement was based on use of a CC as the 
reference resource and zero Net CONE values.
• PJM has modified its recommended reference resource 

to be a CT
• Gross CONE for a CT < Gross CONE for a CC
• Net CONE for a CT > Net CONE for a CC

• Recent black start costs based on Net CONE do not 
demonstrate a need for change.

• There is no reason to accept PJM’s proposal re black 
start revenues.
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Alternative to PJM Proposal
• Short term:

• Continue to use Net CONE as the basis for black start 
payments.

• Use average Net CONE across CONE areas for each 
delivery year rather than separate Net CONE values.
o Same payment for black start across PJM.
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Alternative to PJM Proposal
• Longer term:

• Use of Net CONE is not based on actual costs of 
providing black start service

• Full costs of investments in black start are completely 
recovered under the Capital Cost Recovery Rate for 
Fixed BSCC, frequently on an accelerated basis

• Need to define ongoing costs to provide black start 
service plus an incentive as the appropriate basis for 
black start revenue

• The current revenues under the Base Formula Rate for 
Fixed BSSC are largely profit
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Net CONE Facts
• Net CONE has varied across CONE areas:

• CONE Area 1: AE, DPL, JCPL, PE, PSEG and RECO
• CONE Area 2: BGE and PEPCO
• CONE Area 3: AEP, APS, ATSI, DAYTON, DEOK, DLCO, 

DOM, EKPC and OVEC 
• CONE Area 4: METED, PENELEC and PPL
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Net CONE by CONE Area
($/MW-Day ICAP)
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Net CONE by CONE Area
($/MW-Day ICAP)
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Example of Current Black Start Revenues
• The total annual revenues using the Base Formula 

Rate for Fixed BSCC for a 150 MW CT with a diesel 
added for black start capability by CONE area:
• Average in 2024/2025: $319,802 or $2,132 MW-year
• Average in 2025/2026: $218,672 or $1,458 MW-year
• Average in 2026/2027: $224,531 or $1,497 MW-year
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Example of Current Black Start Revenues
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Example of Black Start Revenues Under PJM 
Proposal

• Fixed BSSC for each CONE Area based on a 150 MW 
unit.

• The CONE Area values used are based on PJM’s 
proposed value ($272.62/MW day).

• The CONE Area values used for the 2025/2026 and the 
2026/2027 planning period are based on PJM’s 
proposal.  For the 2026/2027 year the PJM fixed rate 
was increased by three percent as a proxy for PJM’s 
proposed Handy-Whitman escalation.
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Example of Black Start Revenues Under PJM 
Proposal 

• The total annual revenues using the Base Formula 
Rate for Fixed BSSC for a 150 MW CT with a diesel 
added for black start capability by CONE area:
• Average in 2024/2025: $319,802 or $2,132 MW-year
• Average in 2025/2026: $328,371 or $2,189 MW-year
• Average in 2026/2027: $338,222 or $2,255 MW-year
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Example of Black Start Revenues Under PJM 
Proposal 
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Difference in Example Black Start Payments 
Between Status Quo and PJM Proposal
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Total Annual Fixed BFR BSSC Revenue

• Total annual revenue for black start units paid under 
the Base Formula Rate for Fixed BSCC.

• The Net CONE Area values for a CT were used to 
estimate revenue for the 2025/2026 and the 2026/2027 
Delivery Years.

• The total annual revenue for existing black start units 
under the Base Formula Rate for Fixed BSCC 
calculated by PJM was not correct because it did not 
account for the exact timing of when individual units 
started/ended recovery under this rate.
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Total Annual BFR Fixed BSSC Revenue
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Annual BFR Fixed BSSC Revenue per MW-Year

• Annual revenue for black start units paid under the 
Base Formula Rate for Fixed BSCC in $/MW-year.
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Annual BFR Fixed BSSC Revenue per MW-Year
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Total BFR ICAP MW 
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• Total ICAP MW for black start units paid under the 
Base Formula Rate for Fixed BSCC.



Total BFR ICAP MW 
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Annual Revenue Requirement
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• Black Start Formula Rate:
• Annual Revenue Requirement =  {(Fixed BSSC) + (Variable 

BSSC) + (Training Costs)+ (Fuel Storage Costs)} * (1+Z)

• Base Formula Rate (BFR) for Fixed BSSC under section 5 of 6A:
• Fixed BSSC BFR = Net CONE * Black Start Unit Capacity * X

• Total Base Formula Rate (BFR) for Fixed BSSC payments under 
section 5 of 6A:
• Total Fixed BSSC = Net CONE * Black Start Unit Capacity * X * 

(1+Z)

Source: PJM OATT Schedule 6A



Status Quo Compared to PJM Proposal
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For PJM BSSC in 2026/2027 Net CONE was escalated by 3 percent 



IMM Proposal Compared to PJM Proposal
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The average of the Net CONE Area used in IMM BSSC
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